MFS Investment Mgmt 4/23/2015 1:26:53 PM PAGE 1/006 Fax Server



To: Australian Securities Exchange

Company:

Fax: 901161297780999

Phone:

From: Walkup

Fax: Phone: E-mail:

**NOTES:** 



DATE: 23 April 2015

FROM: Robert R. Flaherty

VP, Compliance Officer

MFS Investment Management,

Boston, MA, USA

PHONE: (617)-954-5000

FAX: (617) 210-8935

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES TRANSMITTED INCLUDING COVER:  $\underline{\mathbf{6}}$ 

TRANSMISSION BEING SENT TO:

NAME: Australian Securities Exchange

RE: FORM 604- NOTICE OF CHANGE OF INTERESTS OF

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDER

FAX NUMBER: +61 2 9778 0999

# **COMMENTS:**

Please find attached Form 604- Notice of initial substantial shareholder for Brambles Ltd. from MFS Investment Management on behalf of Sun Life Financial, Inc.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (617)-954-5000 should you have any questions

604 page 1/2 15 July 2001

# Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

# Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

Io. Company Name/Scheme AUSTBROKERS HOLDINGS LTD

ACN/ARSN 000 000 715

# 1. Details of substantial holder(1)

Name MFS Investment Management on behalf of Sun Life Financial Inc.

25/11/2014

ACN/ARSN (if applicable) N/

There was a change in the interests of the

substantial holder on 22/04/2015

The previous notice was given to the company on

The previous notice was dated

# 2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Previous notice		Present notice	
	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)
See Annexure A				

# 3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holder to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
See Annexi	ure A				

# 4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
See Annexu	re A	A CANADA			
					Verentivesee

# 5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
See Annexure A	

### 6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
See Annexure A	

# **Signature**

print name See Annexure A

capacity See Annexure A

sign here

See Annexure A

date See Annexure A

## **DIRECTIONS**

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:
  - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 6718(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
  - any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, becom'e entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (9) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

NAME: Robert R. Flaherty

CAPACITY: COMPLIANCE OFFICER - VICE PRESIDENT

1. PREVIOUS AND PRESENT VOTING POWER

DATE: 23/04/2015

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interersts in the scheme that that substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last reequired, and when now required, to give a

CLASS STREET	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
CLASS OF SECONDISCS: PREVIOUS NOTICE	NUMBER OF SECURITIES	PERSON'S VOTE	VOTING POWER
ORD (MFS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CANADA LTD)	89.734.00	OU WEL 58	V32K
ORD / MASSACHI ISETTS EMIANICIAL SERVICES CONTRAINS			D. L.3%
COL ( MACONCHOS TO FEMARCIAE DERVICES COMPANY)	2,704,249.00	2,704.248.00	4 38%
ORD (MES HERITAGE TRIEST COMPANIE)			77.00
	206,488.00	206,488,00	η 3% %
ORD (MFS INSTITUTIONAL ADVISORS, INC.)	17/ 208 00	1 74 655 55	The state of the s
TOTAL	ACCOMPANY TO THE PROPERTY OF T	1/4,808,471	0.28%
	3,175,279.00	3.175.279.00	\$ 14%
			A C
2. PREVIOUS AND PRESENT VOTING POWER fronting			

6.53%	4,032,868.00	4,032,868.00	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
0.3/%	00.870.277	CO. T. C.	TOTAL:
	כני מרה פריני	779 079 00	CRU (MES INSTITUTIONAL ADVISORS, INC.)
0.46%	286,734.00	200,734,00	
0.400			ORD (MFS HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY)
5 400/	3.387.317.00	3,387,317,00	Committee of the control of the cont
0.21%			ORD / MASSACHI ISETTS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMBANIAL
D 3457	179 728 00	129 738 00	Cho (MI 3 INVESTIGATION MANAGENTENT CANADA LIO)
VOTING POWER	PENDUNU VUIT		ODD JACC (A) (CCTACCAT AAANA COASTA CAASA CAASA
The second secon	DEBCOME NOTE	NUMBER OF SECTION	CLASS OF SECURITIES: PRESENT NOTICE
		2	

3. CHANGES IN RELEVANT INTERESTS

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associatein voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

				26/11/2014-22/04/2015		[26/11/2014-22/04/2015		126/11/2014-22/04/2015		126/11/2014-22/04/2015	37 / 1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7				Control Control	DATE OF CHANGE
	Application of the state of the		TOTAL STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF	OBD INES INSTITUTIONAL ADVISORS INIC	City Company Contract	ORD IMES HEBITAGE TRIEST COMMANY	CONTRACTOR OF THE SERVICES CONTANT)	ORD / MASSACHI ISETTS CINIONICIAI CERNICES CONTRANTA	THE CAME OF A CONTRACT OF THE CAMPON CO.	ORD (MES INVESTIMENT MANIACEMENT CANADA I TEL					TEXTON WHOSE RELEVANT INTEREST CHANGED	
			Warket Purchase		Market Purchase		Market Purchase		Warket Purchase	***************************************					ZATIES OF CLASSES	
Winds			ORD Average price of 9.39 AUD	2. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	ORD Average price of 9 36 AUD		ORD Average price of 9.39 AUD		ORD Average price of 9.39 AUD			Circulation	CUANCE	CONSIDERATION GIVEN IN KELATION TO	701000000000000000000000000000000000000	
		Cart	C R C	OND	200	0,50	200	0.00	282	_		·····	-	CLASS		
00.505,750	OF 7 FOO A	00.1/7/#C	20 175 73	80,246.00	200	003,000.00	00 020 000	00.400,004	40000	AFFECTED	ACCOUNT	SECURITIES		NUMBER OF	deferment of the same seems of the same seems.	
1.39%		0.09%]		0.13%		1.11%	***************************************	3%40.0				AFFECTED		PERSON'S VOTES		

# 4. PRESENT RELEVANT INTERESTS

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

LIM DED OF RESTRESS TO SELECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	***************************************					
	REGISTERED HOLDER OF SECURITIES	PERSON ENTITLED TO BE	NATURE OF RELEVANT INTEREST	CLASS	CLASS NUMBER OF P	PERSON'S VOTES
ORD (MFS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CANADA LTD)	Various Custodian Banks	Various Institutional Cleans and Ju-		S		
		Pooled Products	capacity to exercise the power to vote and/or	ORD	129,738.00	0.21%
			dispose of the shares on behalf of its client			
AMAZINATI PORTAMANAN PERIFFERMENTAN MINISTRA PERIFFERMENTAN MINISTRA PERIFFERMENTAN PERIFFERMENT PERIFFERMENT PERIFFERMENT PERIFFERMENT PERIFFERMENT PERIFFERMENT PERIFFERMENT PERIFFERMEN			partfolios (e.g., pooled products and/or			
ORD ( MASSACHUSETTS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMPANY)	Various Cristodian Banks		institutional accounts).			
	STATE CHARGE DECEMBER	Various Institutional Clients and/or	Each "Holder of Relevant Interest" has the	ORO	3 387 217 00	
		Pooled Products	capacity to exercise the power to vote and/or		00.110,000	5.49%
			dispose of the shares on behalf of its client	_		
A CAMADA THE PROPERTY OF THE P			portfolios (e.g., pooled products and/or			
ORD (MES HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY)	Various Custodian Banks		institutional accounts).			
		Various institutional Chents and/or	Each "Holder of Relevant Interest" has the	ORD	286.734.00	0.42
		Pooled Products	capacity to exercise the power to vote and/or			0.10%
			dispose of the shares on behalf of its client			
Additionally a proposal and the proposal			portfolios (e.g., pooled products and/or	····		
ORD (MFS INSTITUTIONAL ADVISORS, INC.)	Various Custodian Banks		institutional accounts).	··········		
	The state of the s	Various Institutional Clients and/or	Each "Holder of Relevant Interest" has the	ORD	229.079 nn	C . U
		POOLEG PTOGUCES	capacity to exercise the power to vote and/or			0.5/76
			dispose of the shares on behalf of its client			
Annua Advunyi maaaani, keeni ya ka			portfolios (e.g., pooled products and/or			
The state of the s	TOTAL	The state of the s	institutional accounts).			
п	The state of the s				4,032,868.00	6.53%
5. CHANGES IN ASSOCIATION						

# MES INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CANADA LIMITED MASSACHUSETTS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMPANY

NAME AND CAN/ARSN (IF APPLICABLE)
SUN LIFE FINANCIAL INC.

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

MFS HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY
MFS INSTITUTIONAL ADVISORS, INC.

MFSHE is a related Body Corporate of MFS MFSI is a related Body Corporate of MFS MFS is a related Body Corporate of MFS
MFS is a related Body Corporate of Sun Life Financial, Inc.

Subsidiaries.

NATURE OF ASSOCIATION
Sun Life is a related Body Corporate of MFS and its

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

6. ADDRESSES

	Me	Z.	-	3		N F	2	
MED INDITIONAL AUVISORS, INC.	N. C. T.	MFS HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY	TO WITH THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	SSACHI ISETTS EIN ANGLAI SERVICES CONTRACTOR	THE STATE STANAGEMENT CANADA LIMITED	MES INVESTMENT AND ASSESSED STATE ST	WHEE ENGINE AND COMPANY OF APPEICABLE)	NAME AND CANTAGEN SE ADDRESS
111 Huntington Avenue, Boston, Massachuserts 02199 U.S.A.	111 munungton Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02199 U.S.A.	4.4.4.4.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	111 Huntington Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02199 U.S.A.	Canada; amalgamated in Canada	77 King Street West, 35th floor, Toronto, ON M5K 1B7,	150 King Street West, Toronto, ON M5H 119 Canada	ADDRESSES	